Incident Status Summary (ICS-209)
	1: Date
09/05/2013
	2: Time
1800
	3: Initial   |   Update   |   Final
             |        XX      |      
	4: Incident Number
CA-STF-002857
	5: Incident Name
RIM



	6: Incident Kind
Wildfire
(Full Suppression)
	7: Start Date    Time
08/17/2013 1525
	8: Cause
Under Investigation
	9: Incident Commander
McGowan/Smith
	10: Incident Command
Organization
Unified Command
	11: State-Unit
CA-STF



	12: County
Tuolumne
	13: Latitude and Longitude
Lat: 37° 51´ 26"  Long: 120° 5´ 11"
Ownership: CA-STF
	14: Short Location Description (in reference to nearest town):
NW, N, NE, and East of the community of Buck Meadows



	15: Size/Area
Involved
237,341 ACRES
	16: % Contained
or MMA
80 Percent
	17: Expected Containment
Date: 09/20/2013
	18: Line to Build
	19: Estimated Costs
to Date
$84,800,000
	20: Declared Controlled
Date: 
Time: 



	21: Injuries this
Reporting Period: 
	22: Injuries
to Date: 
	23: Fatalities
	24: Structure Information

	1
	6
	 0
	Type of Structure
	# Threatened
	# Damaged
	# Destroyed

	25: Threat to Human Life/Safety:
Evacuation(s) in progress ---- XX
No evacuation(s) imminent -- 
Potential future threat -------- XX
No likely threat --------------- 
	Residence
	1,900
	 
	11

	
	Commercial Property
	5
	4
	3

	
	Outbuilding/Other
	590
	3
	97



	26: Projected incident movement/spread 12, 24, 48, and 72 hour time frames:
12 hours: The fire will continue to flank, back and make short runs late into the evening where fuels and topography present opportunities. Creeping and smoldering will continue through the night with nearly full consumption of large diameter fuels.
24 hours: The fire will continue to show active spread interior of control lines and this will continue to test control lines in Division F, K, and L in the north portions of the fire, and Divisions P, Q, Z, and N in the southern, eastern, and northeastern areas of the fire as interior pockets of unburned fuels continue to consume.
48 hours: 
72 hours: 



	27: Values at Risk: include communities, critical infrastructure, natural and cultural resources in 12, 24, 48 and 72 hour time frames:
12 hours: Commercial recreation and tourism along Tuolumne and Clavey Rivers continue to be impacted due to closures. Homes and outbuildings N and NW of Division J and K, and south of Divisions R and Q. Potential threat to the Crane Flat Lookout and the Yosemite Institute. Pacific Gas and Electric infrastructure north and northwest of the fire area continues to be threatened. Historical and significant cultural resources. Potential adverse effects to sensitive wildlife species and habitats.
24 hours: Same as 12 hour.
48 hours: 
72 hours: 



	28: Critical Resource Needs (amount, type, kind and number of operational periods () in priority order in 12, 24, 48, and 72 hour time frames):
12 hours: 
24 hours: 
48 hours: 
72 hours: 



	29: Major problems and concerns (control problems, social/political/economic concerns or impacts, etc.) Relate critical resources needs identified above to the Incident Action Plan.
Continued utilization of type 1 crews and type 3 engines are critical to the success of ongoing firing operations and planned direct line construction. Lower than seasonal average live and dead fuel moistures continue to present opportunities for extreme fire behavior. Spotting potential as a result of continued interior burning of unburned islands continues to slow the progress of meeting containment objectives. Remote access and difficult terrain continues to hamper direct line construction in Divisions N and P. Visitation to Yosemite National Park is being impacted due to existing closures. These closures and other associated fire-related activities are resulting in a decline in tourism revenue for locations on the west side of Yosemite National Park. Air quality in the vicinity of the fire area continues to be defined as unhealthy; and moderately unhealthy from the Central Valley to Lake Tahoe and Carson City, NV. There continues to be a moderate concern for the Hetch Hetchy watershed and the water service it provides to San Francisco. Pacific Gas and Electric infrastructure north and northwest of the fire area continues to be threatened.



	30: Observed Weather for Current Operational Period
Peak Gusts (mph): 14G25    Max. Temperature: 79
Wind Direction: SSW       Min. Relative Humidity: 27
	31: Fuels/Materials Involved: 9 Hardwood Litter
Pine, fir, and open conifer stands, mixed with patches of brush and open grasses.



	32: Today's observed fire behavior (leave blank for non-fire events):
Active fire behavior in Clavey Creek caused spotting into the area of Clavey Meadows in the vicinity of DP-11 and DP-101. Fire continues to creep through duff layer to ignite unburned islands along Evergreen Road. Large diameter fuels continue to consume completely.



	33: Significant events today (closures, evacuations, significant progress made, etc.):
Fire activity increased within the unburned island in the northern portion of the fire area near Clavey River and Bourland Creek, spotting across the existing containment lines and spreading fire north into the area of Clavey Meadow. Firing operations in the SE portion of the fire within Division P were completed from the Q and P division break northeast along Tioga Pass Road for approximately four miles. The Red Cross Shelter at the Tuolumne Fairgrounds closed today.



	34: Forecasted Weather for next Operational Period
Wind Speed (mph): 6    Temperature: 55
Wind Direction: ESE       Relative Humidity: 45
	35: Estimated Control
Date and Time:
	36: Projected Final Size:
	37: Estimated Final Cost:



	38: Actions planned for next operational period:
Resources will continue to patrol, mop-up, and monitor all divisions of the fire during the night shift. Patrol and mop-up will continue to occur along and within the communities that are interior of the fire perimeter, including developed areas within Yosemite National Park. Continued burnout operations planned in Yosemite National Park along Tioga Road in Division P as favorable conditions allow. 



	39: For fire incidents, describe resistance to control in terms of:

	1. Growth Potential - High

	2. Difficulty of Terrain - Extreme



	40: Given the current constraints, when will the chosen management strategy succeed?



	41: Projected demobilization start date: 



	42: Remarks:
The Evergreen Lodge and associated employee housing, Mather, O-Shaughnessey, and Aspen Valley continue to be evacuated due to a lack of power and ongoing mitigations of hazards caused by the fire. The extremely dry fuels and potential for long-range spotting remain a significant concern for the fire to advance or spot beyond control lines. Approximately 2,490 structures remain threatened in areas near the fire perimeter to the north, south, and southeast portions of the fire. Highway 120 from Ferretti Road to Buck Meadows is open to residents and businesses only; and, Highway 120 will remain closed at Buck Meadows and beyond. The Cherry Creek Road also remains closed at the junction of Highway 120. Evergreen Road and Old Yosemite Road continues to be closed. Tioga Road west of Yosemite Creek Picnic Area remains closed. A forest closure order is in effect for locations within and proximate to the fire area.
 



	43: Committed Resources (Supplemental Committed Resources follow the first block)



	Agency
	CRW1
	CRW2
	HEL1
	HEL2
	HEL3
	ENGS
	DOZR
	WTDR
	OVHD
	Camp
Crews
	Total
Personnel

	
	SR
	ST
	SR
	ST
	SR
	SR
	SR
	SR
	ST
	SR
	ST
	SR
	SR
	
	

	OTHR
	 
	 
	8
	 
	 
	 
	 
	30
	 
	34
	 
	51
	25
	 
	715

	BIA
	2
	 
	5
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	8
	 
	151

	BLM
	1
	 
	8
	 
	 
	 
	 
	8
	1
	 
	 
	 
	32
	 
	265

	LGR
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	2
	48
	 
	58

	CNTY
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	 
	 
	 
	 
	21
	 
	90

	USFS
	13
	 
	13
	 
	7
	3
	6
	32
	4
	4
	 
	6
	349
	 
	1,117

	FWS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	 
	 
	 
	1
	19
	 
	24

	NPS
	1
	 
	1
	 
	 
	1
	 
	5
	 
	 
	 
	 
	95
	 
	158

	OES
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	2
	 
	4

	ST
	12
	9
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	13
	12
	 
	2
	 
	196
	4
	1,052

	Total
	29
	11
	36
	0
	7
	4
	6
	95
	17
	38
	2
	61
	795
	4
	3,634



	Total personnel by agency are listed in the first section of committed resources.

	Agency
	HELTK
	FIXW
	TRKCO
	RESMD
	LGTAIR

	
	SR
	SR
	SR
	SR
	

	OTHR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BIA
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	BLM
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	LGR
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	CNTY
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	USFS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	FWS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	NPS
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	OES
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	ST
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0



	44: Cooperating and Assisting Agencies Not Listed Above:
CAL FIRE, Tuolumne County Sheriff, Tuolumne County Roads Department, Mariposa County Sheriff, California Conservation Corps, CHP, NWS, Pacific Gas and Electric, City and County of San Francisco-Hetch Hetchy Water and Power.



	45: Prepared by:
Syndy Zerr, SITL
	46: Approved by:
Jerry McGowan, ICT1
	47: Sent to:SOPS by: szerr
Date: 09/05/2013 Time: 1745
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